3 BO 5988 / 02.06.09 e
Technical Data
General Data
Operating mode: Continuous operation
Temperature range: - 15 ... + 50°C
Clearance and creepage
distances
rated impuls voltage /

BO 5988.61 / 324: Dual voltage model 0,5 s operate delay with
automatic restart
Ordering example for variants
BO 5988.47/124 1 ... 10 s DC 24 V + AC 230 V 50 / 60 Hz
Nominal frequency
Nominal voltage
Time delay
00: 1 nominal voltage
24: 2 nominal votlages
0: without tv
without auxiliary supply
during time elapse:
1: tv adjustable
2: tv fixed
with auxiliary supply
during time elapse:
4: tv adjustable
5: tv fixed
Contacts
Type
Variants
Safety related data
Probability of dangerous
Failure per Hour (PFHD): 4,77 . 10-10 1/h (BO 5988.61, BO 5988.62)
8,60 . 10-10 1/h (BO 5988.47/124)
Safe Failure Fraction (SFF): 99,4 % (BO 5988.61, BO 5988.62)
99,3 % (BO 5988.47/124)
Proof Test Intervall (T1): 20 Years
nfo
The values stated above are valid for the standard type.
Safety data for other variants are available on request
4 BO 5988 / 02.06.09 e
Application examples
One-channel emergency stop circuit. This circuit does not have any
redundancy in the emergency stop control device circuit.
Two-channel emergency-stop circuit with cross fault detection.
Activation via On pushbutton. - - - Jumper X5 - X6:
A jumper must be fitted X5 - X6 for the automatic On function.
The On pushbutton is not required.
Application examples
Two-channel emergency stop circuit without cross fault detection.
Activation via On pushbutton. - - - Jumper X5 - X6:
A jumper must be fitted X5 - X6 for the automatic On function.
The On pushbutton is not required.
13
Auxiliary
contact
34 826454X1 X6X5PE(-)
S21S12
BO 5988.61
N
L1
M6803_a
E---
Emergency-
stop
E--
Off
On
A2
Y2A1 S11/A3 Y1 S23S12 S22
Positively-driven safety
contacts
23 816343
A4 X2 14
53
24 44
33
E--------
13
Auxiliary
contact
34 826454X1 X6X5PE(-)